Illinois Department of Public Health FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6003644 B. WING 07/15/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9777 GREENWOOD **NILES NSG & REHAB CTR** NILES, IL 60714 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint: 2193244/iL133795 - F600 G Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.690a) 300.1210b) 300.3240a) 300.3240b) 300.3240d) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures, governing all services provided by the facility which shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. These policies shall be in compliance with the Act and all rules promulgated thereunder. These written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, as evidenced by written, signed and dated minutes of such a meeting. Section 300.690 Incidents and Accidents The facility shall maintain a file of all written reports of each incident and accident Attachment A affecting a resident that is not the expected Statement of Licensure Violations outcome of a resident's condition or disease

llinois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 09/07/2021

<u>Illinois</u>	Department of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVE	D
	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l .	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY	
-			A. DOILDIN				
		IL6003644	B. WING_			C 15/2021	
NAME 0	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Y, STATE, ZIP CODE			_
NILES	NSG & REHAB CTR	9777 GRE NILES, IL	ENWOOD 60714				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		HOULIDE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
\$999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			111 42-	
	or accident affecting	tive summary of each incident g a resident shall also be gress notes or nurse's notes of					
	Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person	eneral Requirements for all Care					
	care and services to practicable physical, well-being of the res each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal care	shall provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal sident.					
	Section 300.3240 At	ouse and Neglect			0.0		
,	employee or agent o	ensee, administrator, f a facility shall not abuse or Section 2-107 of the Act)		a)			
	aware of abuse or ne	eloyee or agent who becomes eglect of a resident shall be matter to the facility on 3-610 of the Act)					
	agent who becomes:	inistrator, employee, or aware of abuse or neglect of report the matter to the 13-610 of the Act)	117				
	These Regulations w by:	ere not met as evidenced		a a			

inois Department of Public Health

TATE FORM

-	IMITOIS L	Pepartifiert of Public				1011	WALLINOVE	=0
		NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
			IL6003644	B. WING	· .		C	
	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0/	/15/2021	
	NILES N	SG & REHAB CTR	9777 GRE	ENWOOD				
	OVANIB	SUMMARY STAT	NILES, IL	60714				
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E) BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE	Ε
	S9999	Continued From pag	ge 2	S9999				_
		Based on observation reviews, the facility of from experiencing volume (V3, certified nursing one resident (R3) obto aggression by staff. feeling unsafe in the and threatened. Findings Include: R3 is a 59 year old in Malignant Neoplasm Cerebral edema, Hyllon (Registered Nurse) estated he had his light shower. As V5 was a (Certified nursing assume aggressive tone you can only get a should be the state of	on, interviews and record railed to keep a resident free erbal aggression from staff g assistance). This applies to oserved receiving verbal As a result, R3 expressed facility, feeling intimidated male with diagnoses of of Meninges; Hemiplegia; pertension and depression.	S9999				
		face. V3 CNA and V5 asked R3 if this is V3	6 RN left the room, Surveyor 3's usual behavior? R3 said: ommate (R4) said. "Yes. V3		90			
	i t t t t	'He at first wants his then asked if he could hat his shower is tome staffed yesterday. I have have Aide) for four month he facility. R3 just moout he has a behavior	1pm, V3 CNA was incident with R3. V3 stated clothes changed earlier, dhave shower. I told him norrow and we were short ave been a CNA (Certified nonths. I tend to float around oved to the floor. I know him we get along pretty well. call light to talk with the					

Illinois Department of Public Health						MAPPRO)VED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING	G:		COMPLETED		
11 6000044		D MINO			С		
NIA 45 OF		IL6003644	B. WING		07	07/15/2021	
NAIVIEOP	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
NILES	ISG & REHAB CTR		ENWOOD				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	NILES, IL	60714				
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR LS	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		E (X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 3	S9999		WE -	-22	
	they are not in the b Usually, he works w walked into the room shower. I was trying that R3 takes showe morning shift. R3 is twice a week - one is other shift. R3 is know are all aware of that straight forward. You says serious all the to not been changed in changed him in the rooncerned, there way yesterday. I did not to lady. I did not do any resident, V5 RN was regarding knowledge V3 said, "I had a long	uilding, he makes up stories. ith me pretty well. Yesterday, In and R3 was asking about a to explain to the state ladyers once a week on the supposed to get a shower in the morning and one on the own to have behaviors. We with him, you have to be a can't take what the resident time. He would tell me he has a week and I know I morning. As far as I am is no incident that happened alk to R3 but to the State overbal aggression on the there." V3 CNA was asked and the facility abuse policy.			•		
	on 7/13/2021 at 1:17 regarding the incident stated, "I don't feel satisfied trying to intimidate your are garbage, and the scared I don't want to person, I don't know yesterday, she sound On 7/14/2021 at 1:32 (Registered nurse) st coffee that morning we change his clothes. I between breakfasts a his call light on and as said she already charthink it was appropria	afe here, they stand over you bu, they talk to you like you y don't respect you. I feel to be here. V3 is a stern what was wrong with her is scary. pm, Interview with V5 ated "I was helping R3 make when he asked if he could told R3 they will change him and lunch at 2:00pm. R3 put isked about his shower. V3 aged his clothes. No. I don't					

linois Department of Public Health

_		Department of Public				FORIV	MAPPROVED		
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			IL6003644	B. WING	<u> </u>		С		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD			STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	07/	07/15/2021		
	NILES I	NSG & REHAB CTR	9777 GRE	ENWOOD					
_	0400	CONTRACTOR OF STREET	NILES, IL	60714					
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LII D RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	S9999	Continued From pag	ge 4	S9999	(And the transfer and the records				
		without telling me. I Director of Nursing (do the form. The las long ago. Physical, v	nd she left and went home talked to V18 Assistant (ADON) verbally but I did not t in-service on abuse was not verbal, sexually and chemical.						
		If I see it, I have to re loud voice when she resident about his shecause it was close was trying to finish uthe shift. I would hav	tigation and send you home. eport it. V3 was talking in a tried to explain to the hower. She looked mad to the end of the day and p rounds before the end of e just listened to the resident in in a calm manner about						
	61	on 7/13/2021 at 3:48 was interviewed regathe abuse in-services every 6 months or as	B PM, V2 (Director of nursing) arding abuse. V2 stated, "I do s per facility policy quarterly, needed. This month, I did						
		normally the one who he educates them on the abuse coordinato report to the chain of sheets and if any staf administrator will let not the administrator does	duse. The administrator is a does the abuse in-services, the types of abuse, who is r, and who they should command. We have sign in f is missing the ne know. After hiring staff, s an in-service on resident						
		Nurse Practitioner) was stated, "I have seen Radmitted, his initial as R3's behavior is spora easily irritated and car staff. No, he never hit	sessment and last June. adic, he can be calm but is to be verbally combative to						

PRINTED: 09/07/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED C IL6003644 B. WING 07/15/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9777 GREENWOOD NILES NSG & REHAB CTR NILES, IL 60714 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 behavior but as far as the progress notes reads, but I have heard him irritated. Verbal abuse can possibly have a negative affect on R3 and cause him to feel afraid and not want to remain here anymore that is possible for him to feel that way. I expect for the staff to treat them as a human being, they are there for a reason because they need some type of help. The staff need to try to have patience with them. Sometimes, I feel like I'm losing my patience with them but I choose the option to walk away. All patients deserve to be treated with respect and like humans." On 7/15/2021 at 12:21pm, interview with V2 Director of Nursing stated "V5 registered nurse reported to V18 Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) that V3 Certified nursing assistant was verbally inappropriate with R3, and stating he was lying that's not what they said. R3 really has a behavior problem but I always talk to staff in regards to him being here for a reason and regardless of his behavior we should really know how to handle him that's why we do continuous in-services on resident's rights, customer service and abuse. My expectation of my staff no matter what they should not retaliate and they should hold their emotions. Staff are trained when certified to know that sometimes a resident may be aggressive and verbally abusive. Staff should try to remain calm, separate themselves and report it to the supervisor. Staff should never say anything demeaning or disrespectful to the residents". Facility's policy titled, "Abuse Prevention Program" last revised 6/21/2021, documented in part but not limited to the following: Under VII. Protection of the resident states: The facility desires to prevent abuse neglect.

PRINTED: 09/07/2021 **FORM APPROVED**

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6003644 B. WING 07/15/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9777 GREENWOOD NILES NSG & REHAB CTR NILES, IL 60714 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL DIBE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 exploitation and misappropriation by establishing a resident-sensitive and resident-secure environment. This will be accomplished by a comprehensive quality management approach. Under VII Protection of the resident bullet number 6 states: On a regular basis, supervisors will monitor the ability of the staff to meet needs of residents; staff understanding of individual resident care needs and situations such as inappropriate language, insensitive handling or impersonal care will be corrected as they occur. Incidents short of willful abuse will be handled through counseling, training and if necessary or repeated, the facility's progressive discipline policy. (B)

inois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

TATE FORM